

## RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR 2-WAY RADIOS AND CONSOLES

A motion was made by Board Member Dr. Jack Fleer and seconded by Board Member Mrs. Lanette Allendorf for the adoption of the following resolution, and upon being put to a vote was duly adopted.

WHEREAS, Winston-Salem Transit Authority (WSTA) operates under the direction and authority of the Winston-Salem Transit Authority Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the City/County Purchasing Department at 11:00 AM noon, on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020 for 2-way radios, consoles and installation, and the following bids were received:

	Base Bid 3-year warranty			5-year warranty	
Mobile Communications, Inc.		\$413,588.14		\$428,078.14	
Motorola Solutions, Inc.	i e	\$470,943.01		\$486,066.00	
RCS Wireless Technology		\$621,823.00	-04	\$758,535.00	

WHEREAS, add alternate no. 1 is 5-year warranty,

**WHEREAS**, it is the recommendation of the General Manager and the Purchasing Director that the add alternates be accepted and a contract be awarded to Mobile Communications, Inc.

The low bidder meeting specifications, in the amount of \$428,078.14.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Winston-Salem Transit Authority, an agency of the City of Winston-Salem, that the contract for 2-way radios, consoles and installation is hereby awarded to Mobile Communications, Inc. in the amount of \$428,078.14, and that all other bids are rejected and that the Chairman and Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the Authority, contract forms to be approved by the City Attorney and bid deposit retained until the successful bidder has provided satisfactory contract performance and labor and materials payment bonds.



**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary determination as to the qualifications of the bidder. The Commission is not legally bound to perform this contract until the contract is duly executed by the Commission. The bid deposit shall be retained if the bidder fails to execute the contract.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the funs have been previously appropriated and available in account no. 816320-5363-627805 to cover the cost of this contract.

Adopted on this 29th day of October 2020.

Robert Garcia, Chairman or Designee

Board of Directors Winston-Salem Transit Authority

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA) COUNTY OF FORSYTH )

I, Teika Holloway, Administrative Assistant for the Winston-Salem Transit Authority, do hereby certify the attached to be a true and correct copy of a "RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR 2-WAY RADIOS AND CONSOLES", approved by the Transit Authority Board of Directors at a regular meeting held on the 29<sup>TH</sup> day of October 2020.

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF	, I have	hereunto	set my	hand	and sea	l of said
Authority, this the	30th	day of _	00	tober			20.

Teika Holloway

Administrative Assistant

Winston-Salem Transit Authority WSTA

(Company Seal)